#### SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 15th

day of

June , 2000

between, THOMAS G. MAINZ, a widower

herein called TRUSTOR

whose address is

3907 Carter Way, Wellington, NV 89444

and MARQUIS TITLE & ESCROW, INC., a Nevada Corporation, herein called TRUSTEE, and

DIANE C. PERRY a widow

, herein called BENEFICIARY.

WITNESSETH: That Trustor irrevocable grants, transfers and assigns to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, that property in Douglas, State of Nevada, being Assessment Parcel No. 37-480-300 and 37-480-310, more specifically described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF FOR SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS DEED OF TRUST FURTHER PROVIDES FOR A RELEASE PROVISION REGARDING A.P.N. ONLY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000.00 PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT THE TRUSTOR IS PAID CURRENT AND ALL INTEREST TO DATE IS PAID.

IN THE EVENT THE TRUSTOR SELLS, CONVEYS OR ALIENATES THE WITHIN DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY; OR CONTRACTS TO SELL, CONVEY OR ALIENATE; OR IS DIVESTED OF TITLE IN ANY OTHER MANNER WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF AN ASSUMPTION OF THIS OBLIGATION BY THE BENEFICIARY BEING FIRST OBTAINED, BENEFICIARY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO DECLARE THE UNPAID BALANCE DUE AND PAYABLE IN FULL, IRRESPECTIVE OF THE MATURITY DATE EXPRESSED ON THE NOTE SECURED HEREBY.

Together with the rents, issues and profits thereof, subject, however, to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Beneficiary to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

For the purpose of securing (1) payment of the sum of \$ 140,000.00 with interest thereon according to the terms of a promissory note or notes of even date herewith made by Trustor, payable to order of Beneficiary, and all extensions or renewals thereof; and (2) the performance of each agreement of Trustor incorporated herein by reference or contained herein; (3) payment of additional sums and interest thereon which may hereafter be loaned to Trustor, or to his successors or assigns, when evidence by a promissory note or notes reciting that they are secured by this Deed of Trust.

To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, and with respect to the property above described, Trustor expressly makes each and all of the agreements, and adopts and agrees to perform and be bound by each and all of the terms and provisions set forth in subdivision A, and it is mutually agreed that each and all of the terms and provisions set forth in subdivision B of the fictitious Deed of Trust recorded in the office of each County Recorder in the State of Nevada, in the book and at the page thereof, or under the document file number, noted below opposite the name of such county, namely:

COUNTY	BOOK	PAGE	DOC NO.	COUNTY	BOOK	PAGE	DOC NO.
Carson City	Off. Rec.		000-52876	Lincoln	73 Off. Rec.	248	86043
Churchill	Off. Rec.		224333	Lyon	Off. Rec.		0104086
Clark	861226 Off.Rec.	-/	00857	Mineral	112 Off. Rec.	352	078762
Douglas	1286 Off. Rec.	2432	147018	Nye	558 Off. Rec	075	173588
Elko	545 Off. Rec.	316	223111	Pershing	187 Off. Rec.	179	151646
Esmeralda	110 Off. Rec.	244	109321	Storey	055 Off. Rec.	555	58904
Eureka	153 Off. Rec.	187	106692	Washoe	2464 Off. Rec.	0571	1126264
Humboldt	223 Off. Rec.	781	266200	White Pine	104 Off. Rec.	531	241215
Lander	279 Off. Rec.	034	137077	1 1			-

shall inure to and bind the parties hereto with respect to the property above described. Said agreement, terms and provisions contained in said subdivision A and B, (identical in all counties, and printed on the reverse side hereof) are by the within reference thereto, incorporated herein and made a part of this Deed of Trust for all purposes as fully as if set forth at length herein, and Beneficiary may charge for a statement regarding the obligation secured hereby, provided the charge therefor does not exceed a reasonable amount. The Beneficiary or the collection agent appointed by him may charge a fee of not to exceed \$15.00 for each change in parties, or for each change in a party making or receiving a payment secured hereby.

The undersigned Trustor requests that a copy of any notice of default and any notice of default and any notice of sale hereunder be mailed to him at his address hereinbefore

THOMAS G. MAINZ

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF Douglas July 11, 2000

personally appeared before me, a Notary Public

Thomas G. Mainz

who acknowledged that he executed the above

instrument.

Notary Public

VICKY D. MORRISON Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Douglas County No: 94-0958-5 - EXPIRES NOV. 1, 2002

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Marquis Title & Ecrow I.C. Dept. 1701 County Road Suite B Minden, Nevada 89423

> 0495577 BK 0 7 0 0 PG 1 3 7 5

# **EXHIBIT "A"**

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

## PARCEL 1

The following describes a parcel of land lying entirely within Parcel B, as shown on the Official plat of TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES UNIT NO. 4, as filed for record in the office of the County Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block V, of TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES, UNIT NO. 4 and preceding thence along the Easterly side of Albite Road South 12 ° 23'37" East, a distance 355.17 feet to a point on the Southerly line of a proposed 60 foot wide roadway;

thence along said Southerly line North 72 ° 34'51" East, a distance of 470.16 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence continuing along said Southerly line North 72 ° 34'51" East, a distance of 177.56 feet;

thence leaving said Southerly line and proceeding South 17 ° 25'09" East, a distance of 237.42 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Nevada State Highway No. 3;

thence along said Northerly line South 67 ° 29'50" East, a distance of 178.26 feet;

thence leaving said line and proceeding along the line common to parcels 14 and 15 North 17 ° 25'09" West, a distance of 253.22 feet to the true point of beginning.

Assessor's Parcel No. 37-480-300

### PARCEL 2

A parcel of land lying entirely within Parcel "B", as shown on the Official Plat of Topaz Ranch Estates, Unit No. 4, filed for record on November 16, 1970, as Document No. 50212, in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, and described as follows:

COMMENCING at the Southwest corner of Lot 1, Block V, of TOPAZ RANCH ESTATES, UNIT NO. 4, and proceeding thence along the Easterly side of Albite Road, South 12 ° 23'37" East, 355.17 feet to a point on the Southerly line a proposed 60 foot wide roadway;

thence along said Southerly line North 72 ° 34'51 East, 303.04 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING: thence continuing along said Southerly line North 72 ° 34'51" East, 167.12 feet;

thence South 17 ° 25'09" East, 253.22 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Nevada State Highway No. 3; thence along said Northerly line, South 67 ° 29'50" West, 167.78 feet;

thence leaving said line and proceeding North 17 ° 25'10" West, 268.09 feet to the True Point of Beginning.

Assessor's Parcel No. and 37-480-310.

6.

#### SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 15th day of June , 2000, by and between

DIANE C. PERRY, A widow, THOMAS G. MAINZ

hereinafter collectively referred to as "Secured Party," and , hereinafter collectively referred to as "Debtor."

1. GRANTING OF SECURITY INTEREST, COLLATERAL: Debtor, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, grants conveys and transfers to Secured Party a security interest in the property and all accessories, parts and equipment now or hereafter affixed thereto DESCRIBED AS: 1970 HILL CREST (52 x 20) Mobile Home, Serial No. #HO2120C. situated on that real property and improvements located in Douglas County, Nevada, and together with the attached inventory of equipment list, to secure payment of: (a) a Promissory Note executed by Debtor to Secured Party, of even date herewith, in the principal sum of \$140,000.00, together with interest and any other charges as therein provided, (hereinafter referred to as "Note"), a copy of which Note is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; (b) extensions or further advances by Secured Party to Debtor; and (c) all other liabilities, primary, secondary, direct, contingent or that may be later contracted or acquired and due or to become due from Debtor to Secured Party. Such property shall be herein collectively referred to as the "Collateral".

### 2. <u>WARRANTIES:</u> Debtor hereby warrants and agrees that:

- (a) To the extent, if any, that Debtor advises Secured Party that any of the Collateral is being acquired with the proceeds of the Note, such proceeds may be disbursed by Secured Party directly to the Seller of such Collateral.
- (b) Collateral shall be kept on the real property in Douglas County, Nevada, and shall not be moved without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- (c) At the close of escrow under the Purchase Agreement and Escrow Instructions, dated June 15, 2000, Debtor shall have full title to Collateral and shall at all times keep Collateral free of all liens and claims whatsoever, other than the security interest hereunder.

#### WAIVED:

- (d) Debtor shall from time to time, at the request of Secured Party, execute or join in executing such financing statements and other documents, pay the cost of filing or recording the Statements and documents in all public offices deemed necessary by Secured Party, and do such other acts as Secured Party may request to perfect, establish and maintain a valid security interest in Collateral, including, without limiting any of the foregoing, deposit with Secured Party of any certificate of title issuable with respect to any of Collateral and notation thereon of the security interest hereunder.
- (e) Debtor shall not sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of Collateral or any interest therein except with the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- (f) Debtor shall at all times keep Collateral in good order and repair, excepting any loss, damage or destruction that is fully covered by proceeds of insurance or that result from ordinary use.
- (g) Debtor shall at all times keep Collateral insured against loss, damage, theft and other risks, in such amounts, with such companies, and under such policies, and in the same form as part of the insurance required by the deed of trust which also secures the payment of the Promissory Note secured hereby. Such policies shall provide that loss thereunder shall be payable to Secured Party as mortgagee and loss payee as Secured Party's interest appears, and Secured Party may apply any proceeds of such insurance that may be received by Secured Party to payment of any of the liabilities of Debtor to Secured Party regardless of whether due. Such application of proceeds may be made in such order as Secured Party determines proper. Such policies of insurance or certified copies thereof and receipts for payment of premiums shall be deposited with Secured Party.
- (h) Secured Party may examine and inspect Collateral or any part hereof, wherever located, at any reasonable time, with or without proper notice of Debtor.
  - (i) Debtor will defend Collateral against claims and demands of all persons.
- 3. <u>USE OF COLLATERAL:</u> Until default hereunder, Debtor may have possession of Collateral and use the same in any lawful manner not inconsistent with the Note and this Agreement or with any policy of insurance on any of Collateral.

4.

<u>REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES:</u> Debtor nominates and appoints Secured Party as attorney in fact to perform any obligations of Debtor hereunder that Debtor fails to perform, and to do all acts and things that Secured Party deems necessary and advisable, for the maintenance or preservation of any of the Collateral or the interest of Secured Party for all expenses incurred by Secured Party in connection with the foregoing, together with interest thereon at the rate per annum from the date incurred.

- 5. <u>DEFAULT:</u> The occurrence of any of the following events shall constitute a default:
- (a) Nonpayment, when due, of any amount payable hereunder or failure of any Debtor to perform any Agreement contained herein; or
- (b) Default under the Note secured hereby or under the Deed of Trust securing said Note; or
- (c) If default be made in the payment of any installment of principal or interest or obligation, in accordance with the terms of any note or notes secured by this security agreement or in the performance of any of the covenants, promisesor agreements contained herein.
- (d) Any material, false or misleading statement, representation or warranty of Debtor herein or in any other writing at any time furnished by Debtor to Secured Party; or
- (e) If Debtor becomes insolvent or makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; or consents to or applies for the appointment of a trustee or receiver for the Collateral, or any part hereof; or if a trustee or receiver is appointed for the collateral, or any part hereof; or if a trustee or receiver is appointed for the Collateral, or any part thereof; or
- (f) IN THE EVENT THE COLLATERAL, OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR ANY INTEREST THEREIN, IS SOLD, AGREED TO BE SOLD BY CONTRACT OF SALE OR OTHERWISE CONVEYED OR ALIENATED BY ANY DEBTOR; OR
- (g) IF THE DEBTOR SHALL BE DIVESTED OF TITLE IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER VOLUNTARILY OR INVOLUNTARILY, OR BY THE OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE; OR
- (h) If a Petition in bankruptcy or for any debtor relief under the Bankruptcy Code is filed by or against the Debtor the obligation secured are automatically accelerated.
- 6. REMEDIES: On any default hereunder, all remaining installments on the Note shall, at the option of Secured Party, become immediately due and payable, and Secured Party may exercise at any time any rights and remedies available to it under Nevada Revised Statute 104.9101 to Nevada Revised Statute 104.9506 or other applicable law of the State of Nevada; in addition, in case of default, Secured Party is entitled to take possession of Collateral or any part of it and to perform all of the operations that Debtor has agreed to perform, and to take any measures that Secured Party may deem necessary for the care, protection or preservation of the Collateral. After any default, Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble at the expense of Debtor all of the Collateral at a convenien place acceptable to Secured Party and shall pay all costs incurred by Secured Party in collecting on said Note and enforcing the rights, of Secrued Party hereunder, including reasonable attorney's fees, legal expenses and costs and expenses of any repair to any real or other property to which any of Collateral be affixed.

To the extent that notice of intended disposition of any Collateral is required by law, such notice, if mailed, shall be deemed reasonable and properly given if mailed at least ten (10) days before such disposition, postage prepaid, addressed to Debtor at the location appearing on the recordsof Secured Party. The proceeds of disposition of the Collateral shall be applied as provided in the Nevada Uniform Commercial Code (Nevada Revised Statute 104.9504), and any balance of such proceeds may be applied by Secured Party to the Payment of other liabilities of Debtor to Secured Party, and in such order of application, as Secured Party may from time to time elect.

- 7. NOTICE Debtor hereby waives presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest, and all other notices whatsoever. Secured Party may from time to time extend or renew the Note for any period, regardless of whether for a longer period that the original period thereof, and grant any releases, compromises, or indulgences with respect to the Note, and extension or renewal thereof, or any security therefor or to any party liable thereunder or hereunder, all without notice to or consent of Debtor and without affecting the liability of Debtor under the Note and this agreement.
- 8. WAIVER No delay by Secured Party in the exercise of any right or remedy under the Note and this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, and no single or partial exercise by Secured Party of any such right orremedy shall preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.
- 9. CONSTRUCTION AND EFFECT Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law; however, ir any such provision shall be prohibited by or invalid applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.
- 10. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS The rights and privileges of Secured Party hereunder shall inure to the benefit of Secured Party's heirs, successors and assigns.

# **EQUIPMENT INVENTORY LIST**

Shoukarbertson Valve Machine Serial No. 52372

Blue Point Vice

Parts Washer

Press Serial No. 1144

Compressor Serial No. 35497

Reznor Gas Heater

M60 Tire Changer and Balancer

Gray Portal Malie Air Bumper and Jack (2)

Ammco Cherry Picker

Wener Heinz 12500 lbs. Engine Stan Serial No. 68059

PTJ 2000 Linnar Transmission Jack Serial No. PTJ2000

Eagle Car Lift

Ammco Brake Lathe Serial No. 22653

Blue Point Bench Grinder Serial No. BG500-C

0495577 BK0700PG1379

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has	s executed this instrument this _	11th
day of		
SECURED PARTY:	DEBTOR:	
Olland Talles		Q
My Mo No	The Long	
DIANE C. PERRY	THOMAS G. MAINZ	
		\ \
		\ \
		<u> </u>
	_ \	
	•	
	•	
		•
		·

REQUESTED BY

MARQUIS TITLE & ESCROW, INC.

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO., NEVADA

2000 JUL 11 PM 3: 59

LINDA SLATER
RECORDER

PAID KODEPUTY

0495577

BK0700PG1380